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Presiding Juvenile 5:15pm — 7:15pm
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Public comment will be accommodated under Item Il for items not on the agenda. The Commission
requests that members of the public, who wish to comment on items on the agenda, submit a request

Commissioners to the Chair prior to the start of the meeting so that they may be recognized at the appropriate time.

Michele Gustafson

Chair I Administrative Business (5:15-5:20)
a. Call to Order
Rebecca Flores b. Roll Call and Establish Quorum
Co-Vice Chair c. Introductions
d. Agenda Review
Sonoo Thadaney e. Approval of Minutes of September 25, 2018
Co-Vice Chair
1. Oral Communications (5:20-5:25)
Antoinette Barrack This item provides an opportunity for public comment on items not on the agenda (Time limit
_ _ — two (2) minutes per person). There will be opportunity for public comment on agenda items
Daniel Casillas as they are considered.
Christine Ford I1l.  Committees / Liaisons (5:25-5:40)
Valerie Gibbs a.  Membership Update and Recruiting

Nominations Committee (for Elections in the November Meeting)
Court Liaison

Probation Liaison

Youth Commission Liaison

Clara MacAvoy
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Mary Oleksy

Susan Swope . . . .
V. Private Defender Program Remarks and Discussion (Halpern, Miller) (5:40-5:50)

Debora Telleria a. Camp Glenwood.

Melissa Wilson V. Discussion Regarding Camp Glenwood (Chief Keene, Miller) (5:50-6:10)
Douglas Winter ) . .
VI. Probation (Hori/Brasil) (6:10-6:20)
a.  Current population of facilities, number of out-of-custody youth supervised by
Probation, and number and location (out of county/state) of youth placed out of home.
Update on juvenile facilities and probation staffing levels.
Update on voter registration.

VII.  County Office of Education Remarks and Discussion (Littrell) (6:10-6:15)

VIII.  Court Remarks and Discussion (Judge Jakubowski) (6:15-6:20)



IX. Consideration of Draft Inspection Reports (Barrack, Oleksy) (6:20-6:30)

a.

Burlingame Police Department (Oleksy, Ford)

X. Project Updates (6:30-6:55)
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Vocational Training and Makers Lab (Thadaney, Barrack, Flores)
Youth Court (Winter, Thadaney)

Group Homes (Swope, Ford, Telleria)

Prop 64 (Gustafson, Casillas)

Parent Guidebook (Swope, Wilson, Gustafson)

User Test of Juvenile Justice System (Olesky, MacAvoy, Gustafson)
Community Resources Project (Flores, Thadaney, Casillas)

Projects for 2019

XI. Legislative Report/SB10 Discussion (6:55-7:05) (Thadaney)

XIl.  Commissioner Comments/Announcements (7:05-time permitting)

a.

Community Schools Advisory Committee (Gibbs)

b. Annual Juvenile Justice Commission Presentation during the California Probation
and Parole Officer’s Conference (CPPCA) (Gustafson)

c. Immigrant Detention legislation (S. 3036, S. 2849) and CDSS letter (Gustafson)

d. How Educators Can Create Trauma-Informed Systems in Their School
Communities (Swope)

e. 2018 Respect! 24/7 Conference: Restorative Justice Practices (Swope)

f. Healing Justice Film Screening (Swope)

XIIl.  Adjournment

Next Meeting: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 5:15-7:15 p.m.
Location: 455 County Center, 4" Floor, Room 405, Redwood City

MEETINGS ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES. INDIVIDUALS WHO NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE OR A DISABILITY-RELATED
MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION (INCLUDING AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES) TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING, OR WHO HAVE A
DISABILITY AND WISH TO REQUEST AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT FOR THE AGENDA, MEETING NOTICE, AGENDA PACKET OR OTHER
WRITINGS THAT MAY BE DISTRIBUTED AT THE MEETING, SHOULD CONTACT SECRETARY TONY BURCHYNS (650) 312-8878 AT LEAST 72
HOURS BEFORE THE MEETING AS NOTIFICATION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING WILL ENABLE THE COUNTY TO MAKE REASONABLE
ARRANGEMENTS TO ENSURE ACCESSIBILITY TO THIS MEETING AND THE MATERIALS RELATED TO IT. ATTENDEES TO THIS MEETING ARE
REMINDED THAT OTHER ATTENDEES MAY BE SENSITIVE TO VARIOUS CHEMICAL BASED PRODUCTS.

If you wish to speak to the Committee, please fill out a speaker’s slip. If you have anything that you wish distributed to the

Committee and included in the official record, please hand it to the County Manager who will distribute the information to the

committee members.



COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission
222 Paul Scannell Drive ¢ San Mateo, CA 94402

Minutes of the Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention Commission
Sep. 25, 2018
5:15-7:15 pm
455 County Center, 4" Floor, Room 405, Redwood City

MINUTES

Commissioners Present: Chair Michele Gustafson; Co-Vice Chair Rebecca Flores; Co-Vice
Chair Sonoo Thadaney; Susan Swope; Doug Winter; Daniel Casillas; Melissa Wilson; Deborah
Telleria

Commissioners Absent: Toni Barrack, Mary Oleksy, Christine Ford, Valerie Gibbs, Clara

MacAvoy

Staff Present: Deputy Chief Probation Officer Roy Brasil; Probation Administrative Secretary
Tony Burchyns

Additional Attendees:

Joey Gallo — Fresh Lifelines for Youth Kathy Reyes — BHRS

Jenee Littrell — County Office of Education Tara Heumann — Deputy County Counsel

Administrative Business:

Call to Order: Chair Gustafson called meeting to order at 5:15 p.m.

Roll Call and Establish Quorum: A quorum was established at 5:15 pm.

Introductions

Agenda Review: Approved as distributed.

Approval of Minutes: Aug. 28, 2018: M:/Swope, S:/Flores: Approved unanimously as
modified (removed incomplete sentence under item I11).
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Oral Communications:
None

Public Health and Public Safety Implications of Immigration Policy: Voices of San
Mateo County Residents

Katherine Reyes, Community Health Promotion Unit, BHRS, gave a presentation on the
experiences that immigrant families face in San Mateo County. Reyes said BHRS gathered
information in focus group meetings with 53 mostly Spanish-speaking immigrants. Nearly
half of the participants said they were undocumented. Fear, stress, depression, uncertainty
and mistrust of law enforcement were common themes, she said.

Reyes reported in San Mateo County, one in three residents — about 260,000 people — are
foreign-born. Nearly half of them lack full citizenship and 57,000 are thought to be
undocumented, she said. Almost 60 percent of school children in San Mateo County have at
least one immigrant parent, she said.



V.

VI.

VII.

Reyes also discussed the new proposed rule by the Department of Homeland Security that
would broaden the set of programs counting toward someone’s designation as a “public
charge” — i.e. someone the U.S. deems likely to be primarily dependent on the federal
government for subsistence. The government can prevent immigrants designated as public
charges from getting permanent resident status. Many feel the proposed changes would likely
lead to declines in participation in Medicaid and other programs among immigrant families,
including their primarily U.S.-born children.

Thadaney asked what was being done locally to mitigate the consequences of the proposed
public charge rule change. Reyes said organizations like Bay Area Regional Health
Inequities Initiative are working on recommendations for public health departments.

Private Defender Program Remarks and Discussion
No Report

County Office of Education Remarks and Discussion
Jeneé Littrell, Associate Superintendent for Student Services, discussed the Office of
Education’s trauma-informed training program for educators.

Court Remarks and Discussion
No Report

Project Updates
A. Makers Lab and Vocational Training (Thadaney, Barrack, Flores)

No updates.
B. Youth Court (Winter, Thadaney)

Commissioner Winter talked about the Judicial Council’s “Youth Court Regional
Roundtable” on Sep. 12, 2018. Also in attendance were representatives from the
Probation Department, Office of Education and College of San Mateo. Topics of
discussion included youth courts and school attendance, partnerships with schools and
law enforcement, funding models and the role of community programs like the YMCA in
sponsoring youth courts.

Commissioner Swope asked if existing local law enforcement diversion programs could
be tied in with a Youth Court program in San Mateo County. Winter said he believes so.

Commissioners Swope and Winter said they intend to meet with interested parties from
College of San Mateo, Office of Education and law enforcement to discuss next steps.

C. Group Homes (Swope, Ford, Tellaria)
No Report

D. Prop 64 (Gustafson, Casillas)
Chair Gustafson said she and Commissioner Casillas met with Kathy Reyes of BHRS to

discuss the Commission’s effort to help juveniles to get their records sealed for certain
marijuana offenses. Gustafson said next she would like to meet with representatives from



VIII.

the DA’s office and the Private Defender’s office to get more clarity on how juveniles
can find out if they have any eligible offenses to be reduced under Prop 64.

E. Parent Guidebook (Wilson, Swope, Gustafson)

Commissioner Swope and Commissioner Wilson are scheduled to meet with Probation
Services Manager Lilia De La Cruz-Borrero on Oct. 10 to discuss how the Juvenile
Assessment Center works.

Commissioner Swope is the process of gathering information on law enforcement
diversion programs in San Mateo County.

Commissioner Gustafson will meet with Private Defender’s Program to verify
information in draft Guidebook.

F. User Test of Juvenile Justice System (Oleksy, MacAvoy, Gustafson)

Gustafson said she will follow up with Deputy Chief Brasil to schedule a user test of the
booking and admissions process at the juvenile hall.

F. Community Resources Project (Flores, Thadaney, Casillas)

Co-Chair Flores partnered with Jobs for Youth Program Associate Rosa Gonzales to host
a meeting on Sep. 20 with 10 other community partners. They have already started
putting together an online youth resource hub. The website will undergo user testing on
Oct. 1 and Oct. 31.

Probation Report (Deputy Chief Roy Brasil)
Deputy Chief Brasil reported the following population levels as of Sep. 25, 2018:

Youth in the San Mateo County Juvenile Probation System = 292
Youth in Juvenile Hall = 51 (44 males, 7 females)

Camp Glenwood = 11 males

Camp Kemp = 7 females

Youth in Out-of-Home Placements = 13 (none out of state)

Deputy Chief Brasil said he and Chair Gustafson will meet with Chief Probation Officer John
Keene on Sep. 27, 2018 to discuss Camp Glenwood’s future.

Commissioner Wilson said she met with Deputy Chief Brasil on Sep. 24, 2018. She said they
discussed the implementation of the new youth phone call policy, efforts to reconfigure
juvenile hall staffing to reduce overtime, and current limitations of the Department’s
information management system to generate certain types of data reports.



IX.

XI.

XIlI.

Consideration of Draft Inspection Reports

A. Camp Glenwood facility report (Swope, Casillas)
M:/Swope, S:/Wilson: Approve Camp Glenwood report as modified. Approved
unanimously.

B. Burlingame Police Department report
Deferred

C. Your House South
M:/Swope, S:/Thadaney: Approve Your House South report as modified. Approved
unanimously.

D. Youth Services Center
M:/Thadaney, S:/Swope: Approve Camp Youth Services Center report as modified.
Approved unanimously.

SB 10 Discussion
Deferred

Voting/Registration for Youth at YSC/Camps

The Commission opened a discussion on ways to help eligible juveniles in custody pre-
register to vote. One hurdle will be allowing youth online access. Gustafson will follow up
with Deputy Chief Brasil and Associate Superintendent Littrell to explore solutions.

Commissioner Comments/Announcements

A. Community Schools Advisory Committee
No Report
B. Annual Juvenile Justice Commission Presentation during the California Probation

and Parole Officer’s Conference (CPPCA)
Gustafson said she attended the conference and noted there will be major
revisions to Title 15 taking effect on Jan. 1, 2019.

C. The Walt Disney Family Museum in San Francisco is presenting an exhibition of
artworks created by youth in three juvenile detention centers in the Bay Area —
including San Mateo County’s juvenile hall. The exhibition opens Sep. 27, 2018
and runs through Jan. 7, 2019. It is free to the public in lower lobby.

D. Immigrant Detention legislation (S. 3036, S. 2849) and CDSS letter (Gustafson)
Deferred

Meeting adjourned 7:21 p.m.



Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission
San Mateo County, California

Adult Facility Inspection Report

Please respond to sections that apply to the facility you are inspecting.
Type or print clearly.

Facility Name: Burlingame Police Department

Address: Trousdale Drive, Burlingame, CA

Contact Person: Lt. Jay Kiely, kiely@burlingamepolice.org; Lt Bob Boll, boll@burlingamepolice.org

Phone Number: 650-777-4100

Date of Inspection: August 22, 2018

Date of Last Inspection: December 2015

Commission Inspection Team: Christine Ford, Mary Oleksy

Presiding Juvenile Court Judge: Judge Lee

Observations, Concerns, and Recommendations

Detention Log of Minors Reviewed? X Yes [1 No

Are detention logs periodically forwarded to the California Division of Juvenile Justice? X Yes O No
How frequently? Monthly

Are logs current, complete and legible? [ Yes X No Comments: All logs were complete and legible

with one exception. November 2017 log was missing several observation times while a minor was in
secure detention.

Do logs reflect entry and exit times? X Yes O No Comments:
Are reasons for secured detention noted? XYes [] No Comments:
Is the offense noted? X Yes L] No Comments:

Fire Inspection Report Reviewed? [ ves X No Date: November 30, 2016

Form updated: 8/22/2018 Page 1 of 5


mailto:kiely@burlingamepolice.org

San Mateo County Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission
Adult Facility Inspection Report

Any recommendations/concerns from last inspection? Have these been implemented?: We only saw a
letter stating that there were no violations. There was no detailed report to review. We were told
fire inspections are valid for two years.

Health Department Report Reviewed? X Yes [ No Date: December 19, 2017
Any recommendations/concerns from last inspection? Have these been implemented?:

The report showed the PD had an excellent rating and all minimum standards had been met. There
was no mention of concerns or recommendations from the previous inspection.

General Information
Number of minors held in detention during inspective review period:

2 Secured 1 Non-Secured

Are minors given an orientation prior to being detained? (Section 1540): X Yes 1 No

Describe: Minors are told when they are under arrest that they are being taken to the police station and
that parents are being called. They are offered water and a snack. It is explained that they are detained
until either a family member arrives or they are taken to the YSC. Minors are only put in secure

detention if there is an escape or safety concern.

Comments: None.

How are minors in custody supervised? Most often, youth sit next to the officer who is working on the
specific case, so they are in constant supervision.

In a Locked Cell (Section 1547)? By video and audio. Anyone with a computer in the PD can check in on
youth. In particular, dispatch is always watching.

In Secure Custody outside of a cell (Section 1548)? N/A

In Non-Secure Custody (Section 1550)? Youth sit next to the officer who is working on the specific case,
so they are in constant supervision.

How often are minors in custody observed? (Section 1548): Constantly if in non-secured, every 15
minutes if secured.

In a Locked Cell? Every 15 minutes.

In Secure Custody outside of a cell? N/A

Form updated: 8/22/2018 Page 2 of 5



San Mateo County Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission
Adult Facility Inspection Report

In Non-Secure Custody? Constantly.

How are minors in custody observed (video, audio device, personal observation, Section 1547)?: All
options (video, audio device, personal observation), are used.

Is the observation logged?: X Yes [ No comments:

Is there constant auditory access to staff at all times?: X Yes [0 No Comments: The audio is constantly

heard by dispatch and the minor can press a button in the secured cell if he/she needs to request

assistance.
Is there any contact with adult inmates?: [ Yes X No Comments:
Are males and females kept in the same room/area? [J Yes X No Comments:

Are drinks (water) and snacks available, if requested?: X Yes J No Comments:

Is there access to toilets and washing facilities: X Yes [J No Comments: They are taken to the PD

locker room if needed.

Are there provisions available for clothing, blankets, etc.?: X Yes ] No Comments: Blankets are

available on site. Clothing would need to be purchased locally.

List the names, dates, intake and release times, and circumstances for all minors held for longer than six
hours. (Attach any additional documents if necessary. Names will be redacted prior to publication.):
None.

Secured Detention
Was the secured detention area observed? X Yes [] No
Is the secured detention area a locked room? X Yes [] No

Is a cuffing rail used for secured detention? [ ves X No

Comments: The youth holding cell is a 5 % by 7ft room with a built in bench. The door has a narrow
window.

Are minors in secured detention informed of the following?:

The purpose/reason for being placed in secured detention: X Yes O No

Form updated: 8/22/2018 Page 3 of 5



San Mateo County Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission
Adult Facility Inspection Report

The length of time the secure detention is expected to last: [] Yes X No

Informed of the six-hour limit of being held in secured detention: [ ves X No

For what purpose/reasons would a minor would be placed in secured detention?: If there is concern of

escape or a safety risk i.e. violence towards an officer.

How often is secured detention reviewed and by whom? Every 15 minutes by the officer and by dispatch
constantly.

Have any minors been held in secured detention for more than six hours?: [ ves X No

What is the proximity of the secured detention area to adult inmates? 20 feet

Describe the procedure for intoxicated or substance abusing minors: Youth are screened in the field; if
they appear to be intoxicated or under the influence of drugs (or if there is evidence that they have used
drugs/alcohol within 6 hours) they are taken to the hospital for medical clearance before being brought
to the PD.

How frequently are intoxicated/impaired minors observed? An intoxicated youth would be likely to be

kept with the officer for constant observation, but it is more likely that the youth would remain at the

hospital for observation by medical personnel.

Is this observation documented in the logs? O ves (1 No N/A

If cuffing rail is used: CUFFING RAIL NOT USED

Was cuffing rail observed and procedure explained? 1 ves LI No
How are youth secured?
Who approves the use of a cuffing rail? (e.g. Watch Commander):

How is the minor supervised? How frequently?:

What time limit is used when using cuffing rails? (30 min. limit):

Does the detention log note the use of cuffing rails?: O ves [ No
Comments
General comments or concerns that should be noted that haven’t already been addressed?:

It is our observation that the police department intends to keep youth detained for as minimal amount

of time as possible and communicates that to the youth rather than delineating that there is a 6 hour

Form updated: 8/22/2018 Page 4 of 5



San Mateo County Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission
Adult Facility Inspection Report

limit of being in secured detention. In addition, it’s also difficult to predict how long detention will be
when it is dependent upon the arrival of a family member. The youth holding cell is tight quarters and
for anyone who is claustrophobic the combination of the cinder block walls and tiny door window could
be anxiety-producing.

Signature of Commissioner(s) preparing this report:
Date:

Date:

Form updated: 8/22/2018 Page 5 of 5



8/29/2018 ACLU of California Changes Position to Oppose Bail Reform Legislation | ACLU of Northern CA

ACLU of California Changes Position to Oppose Bail Reform
Legislation
For Immediate Release : August 20, 2018

Media Contact: Daisy Vieyra (dvieyra@acluca.org), (916) 824-3266

Sacramento — Today, the Executive Directors of the ACLU California affiliates announced a change to
the ACLU’s position on Senate Bill 10, the California Bail Reform Act.

The following statement can be jointly attributed to the three Executive Directors of the California
ACLU affiliates: Abdi Soltani (Northern California), Hector Villagra (Southern California), and Norma Chavez

Peterson (San Diego & Imperial Counties):

After further serious consideration, the ACLU of California has
changed its position on the recently-amended SB 10 to oppose.
As much as we would welcome an end to the predatory lending
practices of the for-profit bail industry, SB 10 cannot promise a
system with a substantial reduction in pretrial detention. Neither
can SB 10 provide sufficient due process nor adequately protect
against racial biases and disparities that permeate our justice
system.

Unfortunately, this amended version of SB 10 is not the model for
pretrial justice and racial equity that the ACLU of California
envisioned, worked for, and remains determined to achieve. We
oppose the bill because it seeks to replace the current deeply-
flawed system with an overly broad presumption of preventative
detention. This falls short of critical bail reform goals and
compromises our fundamental values of due process and racial
justice.

We nevertheless reiterate our commitment to working with the
state legislature, and our partners and allies to create a strong,

https://www.aclunc.org/news/aclu-california-changes-position-oppose-bail-reform-legislation
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8/29/2018 ACLU of California Changes Position to Oppose Bail Reform Legislation | ACLU of Northern CA

fair justice system for the benefit and wellbeing of all Californians.

File Under : Criminal Justice and Drug_Policy, Economic Justice, Racial Justice

San Francisco: Bail Reform Film Screening & Discussion

The Overincarceration of America's Poor

Let's Make 2018 the Year of Bail Reform

https://www.aclunc.org/news/aclu-california-changes-position-oppose-bail-reform-legislation 2/2
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AMENDED IN ASSEMBLY AUGUST 20, 2018
AMENDED IN ASSEMBLY SEPTEMBER 6, 2017
AMENDED IN ASSEMBLY AUGUST 21, 2017
AMENDED IN ASSEMBLY JULY 5, 2017
AMENDED IN SENATE MARCH 27, 2017
AMENDED IN SENATE JANUARY 17, 2017

SENATE BILL No. 10

Introduced by Senators Hertzberg, Allen, Atkins, Beall, Bradford,
Lara, Mitchell, Monning, Skinner, Wieckowski, and Wiener and
Assembly Members Bonta and Jones-Sawyer

(Principal coauthors: Assembly Members —Benta; Bloom, Chiu,
Jones-Sawyer;, Gonzalez Fletcher, Quirk, —and—-Mark—Stene)
Mark Stone, and \\eber)

(Coauthors: Assembly Members Gloria and Rendon)

December 5, 2016

1318:3tothe-Pend-Code+elating-te-bail--An act to amend Section
27771 of the Government Code, and to add Section 1320.6 to, to add
Chapter 1.5 (commencing with Section 1320.7) to Title 10 of Part 2 of,
and to repeal Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 1268) of Title 10 of
Part 2 of, the Penal Code, relating to pretrial release and detention.

93



SB 10 —2—

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

SB 10, asamended, Hertzberg. Bai:pretrial-release-Pretrial release
or detention: pretrial services.

Existing law provides for the procedure of approving and accepting
bail, and issuing an order for the appearance and release of an arrested
person. Existing law requires that bail be set in a fixed amount and
requires, in setting, reducing, or denying bail, a judge or magistrate to
take into consideration the protection of the public, the seriousness of
the offense charged, the previous criminal record of the defendant, and
the probability of his or her appearing at trial or at a hearing of the
case. Under existing law, the magistrate or commissioner to whom the
application is made is authorized to set bail in an amount that he or
she deems sufficient to ensure the defendant’s appearance or to ensure
the protection of a victim, or family member of a victim, of domestic
violence, and to set bail on the terms and conditions that he or she, in
his or her discretion, deems appropriate, or he or she may authorize
the defendant’s release on his or her own recognizance. Existing law
provides that a defendant being held for a misdemeanor offense is
entitled to be released on hisor her own recognizance, unlessthe court
makes a finding on the record that an own recognizance rel ease would
compromise public safety or would not reasonably ensure the
appearance of the defendant as required.

Thisbill would, as of October 1, 2019, repeal existing lawsregarding
bail and require that any remaining references to bail refer to the
procedures specified in the bill.

This bill would require, commencing October 1, 2019, persons
arrested and detained to be subject to a pretrial risk assessment
conducted by Pretrial Assessment Services, which the bill would define
as an entity, division, or program that is assigned the responsibility to
assesstherisklevel of persons charged with the commission of acrime,
report the results of the risk determination to the court, and make
recommendations for conditions of release of individuals pending
adjudication of their criminal case. The bill would require the courts
to establish pretrial assessment services, and would authorize the
servicesto be performed by court employees or through a contract with
a local public agency, as specified. The bill would require, if no local
agency will agree to perform the pretrial assessments, and if the court
elects not to perform the assessments, that the court may contract with

93



—3— SB 10

anew local pretrial assessment services agency established specifically
to performtherole.

The bill would require a person arrested or detained for a
misdemeanor, except as specified, to be booked and released without
being required to submit to a risk assessment by Pretrial Assessment
Services. The bill would authorize Pretrial Assessment Services to
release a person assessed as being a low risk, as defined, on hisor her
own recognizance, as specified. The bill would additionally require a
superior court to adopt aruleauthorizing Pretrial Assessment Services
to release persons assessed as being a mediumrisk, as defined, on his
or her own recognizance. The bill would prohibit Pretrial Assessment
Services from releasing persons who meet specified conditions. If a
person is not released, the bill would authorize the court to conduct a
prearraignment review and release the person. The bill would allow
the court to detain the person pending arraignment if there is a
substantial likelihood that no condition or combination of conditions
of pretrial supervision will reasonably assure public safety or the
appearance of the person in court.

The bill would require the victim of the crime to be given notice of
the arraignment by the prosecution and a chance to be heard on the
matter of the defendant’s custody status. By imposing additional duties
on local prosecutors, this bill would impose a state-mandated local
program. The bill would create a presumption that the court will release
the defendant on hisor her own recognizance at arraignment with the
least restrictive nonmonetary conditions that will reasonably assure
public safety and the defendant’s return to court.

Thebill would allow the prosecutor to file a motion seeking detention
of the defendant pending trial under specified circumstances. If the
court determinesthat thereisa substantial likelihood that no conditions
of pretrial supervision will reasonably assure the appearance of the
defendant in court or reasonably assure public safety, the bill would
authorize the court to detain the defendant pending a preventive
detention hearing and require the court to state the reasons for the
detention on therecord. The bill would prohibit the court fromimposing
afinancial condition.

In cases in which the defendant is detained in custody, the bill would
require a preventive detention hearing to be held no later than 3 court
days after the motion for preventive detention is filed. The bill would
grant the defendant the right to be represented by counsel at the
preventive detention hearing and would require the court to appoint
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SB 10 —4—

counsel if the defendant is financially unable to obtain representation.
By imposing additional duties on county public defenders, this hill
would impose a state-mandated local program. The bill would require
the prosecutor to give the victim notice of the preventive detention
hearing. By imposing new duties on local prosecutors, this bill would
impose a state-mandated local program. The bill would create a
rebuttable presumption that no condition of pretrial supervision will
reasonably assure public safety if, among other things, the crime was
aviolent felony or the defendant was convicted of a violent felony within
the past 5 years. The bill would allow the court to order preventive
detention of the defendant pending trial if the court determines by clear
and convincing evidence that no condition or combination of conditions
of pretrial supervision will reasonably assure public safety or the
appearance of the defendant in court. If the court determines there is
not a sufficient basisfor detaining the defendant, the bill would require
the court to release the defendant on his or her own recognizance or
supervised own recognizance and impose the least restrictive
nonmonetary conditions of pretrial release to reasonably assure public
safety and the appearance of the defendant.

The bill would require the Judicial Council to adopt Rules of Court
and forms to implement these provisions as specified, and to identify
specified data to be reported by each court. The bill would require the
Judicial Council to, on or before January 1, 2021, and every other year
thereafter, to submit a report to the Governor and the Legislature. The
bill would provide that upon appropriation by the Legislature, the
Judicial Council would allocate funds to local courts for pretrial
assessment services and the Department of Finance would allocate
fundsto local probation departments for pretrial supervision services,
as specified.

The California Constitution requires the state to reimburse local
agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by the state.
Satutory provisions establish procedures for making that
rei mbur sement.

This bill would provide that, if the Commission on Sate Mandates
determines that the bill contains costs mandated by the state,
reimbursement for those costs shall be made pursuant to the statutory
provisions noted above.

o dlala alda -
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Vote: majority. Appropriation: no. Fiscal committee: yes.
State-mandated local program: yes.
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The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Itistheintent of the Legislature by enacting this
measure to permit preventive detention of pretrial defendantsonly
ina manner that is consistent with the United States Constitution,
as interpreted by the United States Supreme Court, and only to
the extent permitted by the California Constitution as inter preted
by the California courts of review.

SEC. 2. Section 27771 of the Government Code is amended to
read:

27771. (a) Thechief probation officer shall perform the duties
and discharge the obligations imposed on the office by law or by
order of the superior court, including the following:

(1) Community supervision of offenders subject to the
jurisdiction of the juvenile court pursuant to Section 602 or 1766
of the Welfare and Institutions Code.

(2) Operation of juvenile halls pursuant to Section 852 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code.

(3) Operation of juvenile camps and ranches established under
Section 880 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.

(4) Community supervision of individuals subject to probation
pursuant to conditions imposed under Section 1203 of the Penal
Code.

(5 Community supervision of individuals subject to mandatory
supervision pursuant to subparagraph (B) of paragraph (5) of
subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code.

(6) Community supervision of individuals subject to postrelease
community supervision pursuant to Section 3451 of the Penal
Code.

(7) Administration  of  community-based  corrections
programming, including, but not limited to, programs authorized
by Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 1228) of Title 8 of Part
2 of the Penal Code.

(8) Serving aschair of the Community Corrections Partnership
pursuant to Section 1230 of the Penal Code.

(99 Making recommendations to the court, including, but not
limited to, pre-sentence investigative reports pursuant to Sections
1203.7 and 1203.10 of the Pena Code, or reports prepared
pursuant to Section 1320.15 of the Penal Code.
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(b) The chief probation officer may perform other duties that
are consistent with those enumerated in subdivision (a) and may
accept appointment to the Board of State and Community
Correctionsand collect the per diem authorized by Section 6025.1
of the Penal Code.

SEC. 3. Section 1320.6 is added to the Penal Code, to read:

1320.6. This chapter shall remain in effect only until October
1, 2019, and as of that date is repeal ed.

SEC. 4. Chapter 1.5 (commencing with Section 1320.7) is
added to Title 10 of Part 2 of the Penal Code, to read:

CHAPTER 1.5. PrETRIAL CUSTODY STATUS
Article 1. Definitions

1320.7. Asused in this chapter, the following terms have the
following meanings:

(@) “Thecourt” asused in this chapter includes “ subordinate
judicial officers,” if authorized by the particular superior court,
as authorized in Section 22 of Article VI of the California
Constitution and specified in Rule 10.703 of the California Rules
of Court.

(b) “High risk” means that an arrested person, after
determination of the person’s risk following an investigation by
Pretrial Assessment Services, including the use of a validated risk
assessment tool, is categorized ashaving a significant level of risk
of failure to appear in court as required or risk to public safety
due to the commission of a new criminal offense while released
on the current criminal offense.

(c) “Low risk” means that an arrested person, after
determination of the person’s risk following an investigation by
Pretrial Assessment Services, including the use of a validated risk
assessment tool, is categorized as having a minimal level of risk
of failure to appear in court as required or risk to public safety
due to the commission of a new criminal offense while released
on the current criminal offense.

(d) “Medium risk” means that an arrested person, after
determination of the person’s risk following an investigation by
Pretrial Assessment Services, including the use of a validated risk
assessment tool, is categorized as having a moderate level of risk
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of failure to appear in court as required or risk to public safety
due to the commission of a new criminal offense while released
on the current criminal offense.

(e) “ Own recognizance release” means the pretrial release of
an arrested person who promises in writing to appear in court as
required, and without supervision.

() “Pretrial risk assessment” means an assessment conducted
by Pretrial Assessment Services with the use of a validated risk
assessment tool, designed to provide information about the risk
of a person’s failure to appear in court as required or the risk to
public safety due to the commission of a new criminal offense if
the person is released before adjudication of his or her current
criminal offense.

(g) “Pretrial Assessment Services’ means an entity, division,
or programthat is assigned the responsibility, pursuant to Section
1320.26, to assess the risk level of persons charged with the
commission of a crime, report the results of the risk determination
to the court, and make recommendations for conditions of release
of individuals pending adjudication of their criminal case, and as
directed under statute or rule of court, implement risk-based
determinations regarding release and detention. The entity,
division, or program, at the option of the particular superior court,
may be employees of the court, or employees of a public entity
contracting with the court for those services as provided in Section
1320.26, and may include an entity, division, or program froman
adjoining county or one that provides services as a member of a
regional consortium. Inall circumstances persons acting on behalf
of the entity, division, or program shall be officers of the court.
“Pretrial Assessment Services” does not include supervision of
persons released under this chapter.

(h) “Risk’ referstothelikelihood that a person will not appear
in court asrequired or the likelihood that a person will commit a
new crime if the person is released before adjudication of his or
her current criminal offense.

(i) “Riskscore” refersto a descriptive evaluation of a person’s
risk of failing to appear in court as required or the risk to public
safety due to the commission of a new criminal offenseif the person
is released before adjudication of his or her current criminal
offense, as a result of conducting an assessment with a validated
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risk assessment tool and may include a numerical value or terms
such as“ high,” “ medium;” or “low” risk.

() “ Supervised own recognizance release” means the pretrial
rel ease of an arrested person who promisesin writing, but without
posting money or a secured bond, to appear in court as required,
and upon whomthe court or Pretrial Assessment Servicesimposes
specified conditions of release.

(k) “Validated risk assessment tool” means a risk assessment
instrument, selected and approved by the court, in consultation
with Pretrial Assessment Services or another entity providing
pretrial risk assessments, from the list of approved pretrial risk
assessment tools maintained by the Judicial Council. The
assessment tools shall be demonstrated by scientific research to
be accurate and reliable in assessing the risk of a person failing
to appear in court as required or the risk to public safety due to
the commission of a new criminal offenseif the personisreleased
before adjudication of his or her current criminal offense and
minimize bias.

() “Wtness’ meansany person who hastestified or isexpected
to testify, or who, by reason of having relevant information, is
subject to call or likely to be called as a witness in an action or
proceeding for the current offense, whether or not any action or
proceeding has yet been commenced, and whether or not the person
isa witness for the defense or prosecution.

Article 2. Book and Release

1320.8. A person arrested or detained for a misdemeanor,
other than a misdemeanor listed in subdivision (e) of Section
1320.10, may be booked and released without being taken into
custody or, if taken into custody, shall be released from custody
without a risk assessment by Pretrial Assessment Services within
12 hours of booking. This section shall apply to any person who
has been arrested for a misdemeanor other than those offenses or
factors listed in subdivision (e) of Section 1320.10, whether
arrested with or without a warrant.
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Article 3. Pretrial Assessment Services Investigation

1320.9. (@) Prior to arraignment, or prior to prearraignment
review for those persons eligible for review, Pretrial Assessment
Services shall aobtain all of the following information regarding
each detained person, other than those persons booked and
released under Section 1320.8:

(1) The results of a risk assessment using a validated risk
assessment instrument, including the risk score or risk level.

(2) Thecriminal charge for which the person was arrested and
the criminal history of the person, including the person’s history
of failure to appear in court within the past three years.

(3) Any supplemental information reasonably available that
directly addresses the arrested person’s risk to public safety or
risk of failure to appear in court as required.

(b) The district attorney shall make a reasonable effort to
contact the victim for comment on the person’s custody status.

(c) Prior to prearraignment review pursuant to subdivision (a)
or (b) of Section 1320.10 or Section 1320.13, or prior to
arraignment, Pretrial Assessment Services shall prepare a report
containing information obtained in accordance with subdivisions
(@ and (b), and any recommendations for conditions of the
person’s release. Options for conditions of release shall be
established by the Judicial Council and set forth in the California
Rules of Court. A copy of the report shall be served on the court
and counsel.

(d) Thereport described in subdivision (c), including theresults
of arisk assessment using a validated risk assessment instrument,
shall not be used for any purpose other than that provided for in
this chapter.

Article 4. Release by Pretrial Assessment Services

1320.10. (@) Pretrial Assessment Services shall conduct a
prearraignment review of the facts and circumstances relevant to
the arrested person’s custody status, and shall consider any
relevant and available information provided by law enforcement,
the arrested person, any victim, and the prosecution or defense.

(b) Pretrial Assessment Services, using the information obtained
pursuant to this section and Section 1320.9, and having assessed
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aperson ashaving alow riskto public safety and low risk of failure
to appear in court, shall release a low risk person on his or her
own recognizance, prior to arraignment, without review by the
court, and with the least restrictive nonmonetary condition or
combination of conditionsthat will reasonably assure public safety
and the person’s return to court. This subdivision does not apply
to a person booked and released under Section 1320.8 or a person
whoisindigiblefor consideration for release prior to arraignment
as set forth in subdivision (e).

(c) Pretrial Assessment Services shall order the release or
detention of medium risk persons in accordance with the review
and release standards set forth in the local rule of court authorized
under Section 1320.11. A person released pursuant to the local
rule of court shall be released on his or her own recognizance or
on supervised own recognizance release, prior to arraignment,
without review by the court, and with the least restrictive
nonmonetary condition or combination of conditions that will
reasonably assure public safety and the person’s return to court.
This subdivision shall not apply to a person booked and released
under Section 1320.8 or a personineligiblefor consideration prior
to arraignment pursuant to subdivision (€) of this section. Pursuant
to Section 1320.13, courts may conduct prearraignment reviews
and make rel ease decisions and may authorize subordinate judicial
officers to conduct prearraignment reviews and make release
decisions authorized by this chapter.

(d) A person shall not be required to pay for any nonmonetary
condition or combination of conditions imposed pursuant to this
section.

() Notwithstanding subdivisons (a) and (b), Pretrial
Assessment Services shall not release:

(1) A person who has been assessed in the current case by
Pretrial Assessment Services using a validated risk assessment
tool pursuant to Section 1320.9 and is assessed as high risk.

(2) A person arrested for an offense listed in paragraph (2) or
(3) of subdivision (d) of Section 290.

(3) A person arrested for any of the following misdemeanor
offenses:

(A) Aviolation of Section 273.5.

(B) A violation of paragraph (1) of subdivision (€) of Section
243.
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(C) Aviolation of Section 273.6 if the detained personisalleged
to have made threatsto kill or harm, engaged in violence against,
or gone to the residence or the workplace of, the protected party.

(D) Aviolation of Section 646.9.

(4) A person arrested for a felony offense that includes, as an
element of the crime for which the person was arrested, physical
violence to another person, the threat of such violence, or the
likelihood of great bodily injury, or a felony offense in which the
personisalleged to have been personally armed with or personally
used a deadly weapon or firearm in the commission of the crime,
or alleged to have personally inflicted great bodily injury in the
commission of the crime.

(5) Apersonarrested for athird offensewithin the past 10 years
of driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs or any
combination thereof, or for an offense of driving under the
influence of alcohol or drugs with injury to another, or for an
offense of driving with a blood alcohol level of .20 or above.

(6) A person arrested for a violation of any type of restraining
order within the past five years.

(7) A person who has three or more prior warrants for failure
to appear within the previous 12 months.

(8) A person who, at the time of arrest, was pending trial or
pending sentencing for a misdemeanor or a felony.

(9) A person who, at the time of arrest, was on any form of
postconviction supervision other than informal probation or court
supervision.

(10) A person who has intimidated, dissuaded, or threatened
retaliation against a witness or victim of the current crime.

(11) A person who has violated a condition of pretrial release
within the past five years.

(12) A person who has been convicted of a serious felony, as
defined in subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7, or a violent felony,
as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 667.5, within the past five
years.

(13) A person arrested with or without a warrant for a serious
felony, asdefined in subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7, or a*“ violent
felony,” asdefined in subdivision (c) of Section 667.5.

() Review of the person’s custody status and release pursuant
to subdivision (b) or (c) shall occur without unnecessary delay,
and no later than 24 hours of the person’s booking. The 24-hour
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period may be extended for good cause, but shall not exceed an
additional 12 hours.

(g) A person shall not be released on his or her own
recognizance in accordance with subdivision (b) or (c) until the
person signs a rel ease agreement that includes, at a minimum, all
of the following from the person:

(1) A promiseto appear at all times and places, as ordered by
the court.

(2) A promise not to depart this state without the permission of
the court.

(3) Agreement to waive extradition if the person failsto appear
asrequired and is apprehended outside of the Sate of California.

(4) Acknowledgment that he or she has been informed of the
consequences and penalties applicable to violation of these
conditions of release.

(5) Agreement to obey all laws and orders of the court.

(h) Persons not released pursuant to this section shall be
detained until arraignment unless the court provides
prearraignment review pursuant to Section 1320.13.

Article 5. Prearraignment Review by Pretrial Assessment
Services or the Court

1320.11. (a) A superior court, in consultation with Pretrial
Assessment Services and other stakeholders, shall adopt a local
rule of court consistent with the California Rules of Court adopted
by the Judicial Council, as described in subdivision (a) of Section
1320.25, that sets forth review and release standards for Pretrial
Assessment Services for persons assessed as medium risk and
eligible for prearraignment release on own recognizance or
supervised own recognizance. Thelocal rule of court shall provide
for therelease or detention of mediumrisk defendants, support an
effective and efficient pretrial release or detention system that
protects public safety and respects the due process rights of
defendants. The local rule shall provide Pretrial Assessment
Services with authority to detain or release on own recognizance
or supervised own recognizance defendants assessed as medium
risk, consistent with the standards for release or detention set forth
in the rule. The local rule may further expand the list of offenses
and factorsfor which prearraignment rel ease of persons assessed
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as medium risk is not permitted but shall not provide for the
exclusion of release of all medium risk defendants by Pretrial
Assessment Services. The authority of the local rule of court shall
be limited to determinations made pursuant to subdivision (c) of
Section 1320.10. On an annual basis, superior courtsshall consider
the impact of the rule on public safety, the due process rights of
defendants, and the preceding year’s implementation of the rule.

(b) Pursuant to subdivision (d) of Rule 10.613 of the California
Rules of Court, the court shall file with the Judicial Council an
electronic copy of the rule and amendments to the rule adopted
pursuant to this section in a format authorized by the Judicial
Council.

1320.13. (a) The court may conduct prearraignment reviews,
make release decisions, and may authorize subordinate judicial
officers, asdefined in Rule 10.703 of the California Rules of Court,
to conduct prearraignment reviews and make release decisions
authorized by this chapter.

(b) The authority for court prearraignment review and release
granted by this section shall not apply to the following persons:

(1) Personsassessed as high risk.

(2) Persons charged with a serious felony, as defined in
subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7, or a violent felony, as defined
in subdivision (c) of Section 667.5.

(3) Persons who, at the time of arrest, were pending trial or
sentencing in a felony matter.

(c) When making a prearraignment release or detention
determination and ordering conditions of release, the information
obtained under Section 1320.9 and any recommendations and
options for conditions of release shall be considered, with
significant weight given to the recommendations and assessment
of Pretrial Assessment Services.

(d) The court shall consider any relevant and available
information provided by law enforcement, the arrested person,
any victim, and the prosecution or defense before making a pretrial
release or detention determination.

(e (1) If the court finds the person appropriate for
prearraignment release, the arrested person shall be released on
the person’s own recognizance, or on supervised own
recognizance, with the least restrictive nonmonetary condition or
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combination of conditionsthat will reasonably assure public safety
and the arrested person’s appearance in court as required.

(2) A person shall not be required to pay for any nonmonetary
condition or combination of conditions imposed pursuant to this
subdivision.

() Apersonreleased onhisor her own recognizance shall sign
a release agreement that includes, at a minimum, all of the
following from the person:

(1) A promiseto appear at all times and places, as ordered by
the court.

(2) A promise not to depart this state without the permission of
the court.

(3) Agreement to waive extradition if the person failsto appear
asrequired and is apprehended outside of the Sate of California.

(4) Acknowledgment that he or she has been informed of the
consequences and penalties applicable to violation of these
conditions of release.

(5 Agreement to obey all laws and orders of the court.

(g) Optionsfor conditions of release shall be established by the
Judicial Council and set forth in the California Rules of Court.

(h) The court may decline to release a person pending
arraignment if there is a substantial likelihood that no condition
or combination of conditions of pretrial supervisionwill reasonably
assure public safety or the appearance of the person as required.

(i) There shall be a presumption that no condition or
combination of conditions of pretrial supervision will reasonably
assure the safety of any other person and the community pending
arraignment if it is shown that any of the following apply:

(1) Thecrimefor which the person wasarrested was committed
with violence against a person, threatened violence or the
likelihood of serious bodily injury, or one in which the person
committing the offense was personally armed with or personally
used a deadly weapon or firearm in the commission of the crime,
or personally inflicted great bodily injury in the commission of
the crime.

(2) At the time of arrest, the person was on any form of
postconviction supervision, other than court supervison or
informal probation.

(3) The arrested person intimidated, dissuaded, or threatened
retaliation against a witness or victim of the current crime.
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(4) Thepersoniscurrently on pretrial release and has violated
a condition of release.

1320.14. For good cause shown, the court may, at any time by
its own motion, or upon ex parte application by the arrested
person, the prosecution, or Pretrial Assessment Services, modify
the conditions of release, with 24 hours' notice, unless time and
circumstances do not permit notice within 24 hours.

Article 6. Release or Detention Determination at Arraignment

1320.15. At or prior to the defendant’s arraignment, Pretrial
Assessment Services shall, if the defendant was not released
pursuant to Section 1320.8, submit all of the following information
for consideration by the court:

() Theresultsof a risk assessment, including the risk score or
risk level, or both, obtained using a validated risk assessment
instrument.

(b) Thecriminal charge for which the person was arrested and
the criminal history of the person, including the person’s history
of failure to appear in court within the past three years.

(c) Any supplemental information reasonably available that
directly addresses the defendant’s risk to public safety or risk of
failure to appear in court as required.

(d) Recommendations to the court for conditions of release to
impose upon a released defendant. Options for conditions of
release shall be established by the Judicial Council and set forth
in the California Rules of Court.

1320.16. (a) The victim of the crime for which the defendant
was arrested shall be given notice of the arraignment by the
prosecution and, if requested, any other hearing at which the
custody status of the defendant will be determined. If requested by
the victim, the victim shall be given a reasonable opportunity to
be heard on the matter of the defendant’s custody status.

(b) The prosecution shall make a reasonable effort to contact
the victim for comment on the defendant’s custody status.

(c) In instances where a victim cannot or does not wish to
appear at the arraignment, the prosecution shall submit any of the
victim's comments on the defendant’s custody status in writing to
the court.
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(d) The appearance or nonappearance of the victim and any
comments provided by the victim shall be included in the record.

(e) If requested by either party, the court may review and modify
the conditions of the defendant’s release at arraignment.

1320.17. At arraignment, the court shall order a defendant
released on his or her own recognizance or supervised own
recognizance with the least restrictive nonmonetary condition or
combination of conditionsthat will reasonably assure public safety
and the defendant’s return to court unless the prosecution files a
motion for preventive detention in accordance with Section
1320.18.

1320.18. (a) At the defendant’s arraignment, or at any other
time during the criminal proceedings, the prosecution may file a
motion seeking detention of the defendant pending a trial, based
on any of the following circumstances:

(1) Thecrimefor which the person wasarrested was committed
with violence against a person, threatened violence, or the
likelihood of serious bodily injury, or was onein which the person
was personally armed with or personally used a deadly weapon
or firearmin the commission of the crime, or was one in which he
or she personally inflicted great bodily injury in the commission
of the crime.

(2) At the time of arrest, the defendant was on any form of
postconviction supervision other than informal probation or court
supervision.

(3) Atthetime of arrest, the defendant was subject to a pending
trial or sentencing on a felony matter.

(4) Thedefendant intimidated or threatened retaliation against
awitness or victim of the current crime.

(5 Thereissubstantial reason to believe that no nonmonetary
condition or combination of conditions of pretrial supervisionwill
reasonably assure protection of the public or a victim, or the
appearance of the defendant in court as required.

(b) The court shall hold a preventive detention hearing as set
forth in Section 1320.19.

(c) Upon the filing of a motion for preventive detention, the
court shall make a determination regarding release or detention
of the defendant pending the preventive detention hearing. When
making the release or detention determination and ordering
conditions of release pending the preventive detention hearing,
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the court shall consider the information provided by Pretrial
Assessment Services, including recommendations on conditions
of release and shall give significant weight to recommendations
and assessment of Pretrial Assessment Services.

(d) If the court determinesthere is a substantial likelihood that
no nonmonetary condition or combination of conditions of pretrial
supervision will reasonably assure the appearance of the defendant
at the preventive detention hearing or reasonably assure public
safety prior to the preventive detention hearing, the court may
detain the defendant pending a preventive detention hearing, and
shall state the reasons for detention on the record.

() (1) Ifthecourt determinesthereis not a sufficient basis for
detaining the defendant pending the preventive detention hearing,
the court shall release the defendant on his or her own
recognizance or on supervised own recognizance and impose the
least restrictive nonmonetary condition or combination of
conditions of pretrial release to reasonably assure public safety
and the appearance of the defendant in court as required.

(2) A person shall not be required to pay for any nonmonetary
condition or combination of conditions imposed pursuant to this
subdivision.

Article 7. Preventive Detention Hearing

1320.19. (a) If the defendant is detained in custody, the
preventive detention hearing shall be held no later than three court
days after the motion for preventive detention is filed. If the
defendant is not detained in custody, the preventive detention
hearing shall be held no later than three court days after the
defendant is brought into custody as a result of a warrant issued
in accordance with subdivision (c). If the defendant is not in
custody at the time of the request for a preventive detention hearing
and the court does not issue a warrant in connection with the
request for a hearing, the preventive detention hearing shall be
held within five court days of the request for the hearing. By
stipulation of counsel and with agreement of the court, the
preventive detention hearing may be held in conjunction with the
arraignment, or within three days after arraignment.

(b) For good cause, the defense or the prosecution may seek a
continuance of the preventive detention hearing. If a request for
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a continuance is granted, the continuance may not exceed three
court days unless stipulated by the parties.

(c) The hearing shall be completed at one session, unless the
defendant personally waives his or her right to a continuous
preventive detention hearing. If the defendant is out of custody at
the time the preventive detention hearing is requested, the court,
upon thefiling of an application for awarrant in conjunction with
the motion for preventive detention, may issue a warrant requiring
the defendant’s placement in custody pending the completion of
the preventive detention hearing.

(d) The defendant shall have the right to be represented by
counsel at the hearing. If financially unable to obtain
representation, the defendant has a right to have counsel
appointed. The defendant hastheright to be heard at the preventive
detention hearing.

(e) Upon request of the victim of the crime, the victim shall be
given notice by the prosecution of the preventive detention hearing.
If requested, the victim shall be given a reasonable opportunity to
be heard on the matter of the defendant’s custody status.

() The prosecution shall make a reasonable effort to contact
the victim for comment on the defendant’s custody status. In
instances where a victim cannot or does not wish to appear at the
preventive detention hearing, the prosecution shall submit the
victim's comments, if any, on the defendant’s custody status in
writing to the court and counsel.

(g) The appearance or nonappearance of a victim, and
comments provided by a victim, shall be included in the record.

1320.20. (a) There shall be a rebuttable presumption that no
condition or combination of conditions of pretrial supervision will
reasonably assure public safety if the court finds probable cause
to believe either of the following:

(1) Thecurrent crimeisaviolent felony asdefined in subdivision
(c) of Section 667.5, or was a felony offense committed with
violence against a person, threatened violence, or with alikelihood
of serious bodily injury, or one in which the defendant was
personally armed with or personally used a deadly weapon or
firearmin the commission of the crime, or was onein which he or
she personally inflicted great bodily injury in the commission of
the crime; or
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(2) Thedefendant isassessed as*” highrisk’ to the safety of the
public or a victim and any of the following:

(A) The defendant was convicted of a serious felony as defined
in subdivision (c) of Section 1192.7 or a violent felony as defined
in subdivision (c) of Section 667.5, within the past 5 years.

(B) The defendant committed the current crime while pending
sentencing for a crime described in paragraph (1) of subdivision
(a).
(C) The defendant has intimidated, dissuaded, or threatened
retaliation against a witness or victim of the current crime.

(D) At the time of arrest, the defendant was on any form of
postconviction supervision other than informal probation or court
supervision.

(b) The prosecution shall establish at the preventive detention
hearing that there is probable cause to believe the defendant
committed the charged crime or crimesin cases where thereisno
indictment, or if the defendant has not been held to answer
following a preliminary hearing or waiver of a preliminary
hearing, and the defendant challenges the sufficiency of the
evidence showing that he or she committed the charged crime or
crimes.

(c) The court shall make its decision regarding preventive
detention, including the deter mination of probable causeto believe
the defendant committed the charged crime or crimes, based on
the statements, if any, of the defendant, offers of proof and
argument of counsel, input froma victim, if any, and any evidence
presented at the hearing. The court may consider reliable hearsay
in making any decision under this section. The defendant shall
have the right to testify at the hearing.

(d) (1) Atthedetention hearing, thecourt may order preventive
detention of the defendant pending trial or other hearing only if
the detention is permitted under the United States Constitution
and under the California Constitution, and the court determines
by clear and convincing evidence that no nonmonetary condition
or combination of conditions of pretrial supervisionwill reasonably
assure public safety or the appearance of the defendant in court
as required. The court shall state the reasons for ordering
preventive detention on the record.

(2) Upon therequest of either party, a transcript of the hearing
shall be provided within two court days after the request is made.
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(3) If either party filesawrit challenging the decision, the court
of appeal shall expeditiously consider that writ.

(e) (1) Ifthecourt determinesthereisnot a sufficient basis for
detaining the defendant, the court shall release the defendant on
hisor her own recognizance or supervised own recognizance and
imposethe least restrictive nonmonetary condition or combination
of conditions of pretrial release to reasonably assure public safety
and the appearance of the defendant in court as required.

(2) A person shall not be required to pay for any nonmonetary
condition or combination of conditions imposed pursuant to this
subdivision.

() Solely for the purpose of determining whether the person
should be detained or to establish theleast restrictive nonmonetary
conditions of pretrial release to impose, the court may take into
consideration any relevant information, as set forthina California
Rule of Court, including, but not limited to, all of the following:

(1) The nature and circumstances of the crime charged.

(2) The weight of the evidence against the defendant, except
that the court may consider the admissibility of any evidence sought
to be excluded.

(3) The defendant’s past conduct, family and community ties,
criminal history, and record concerning appearance at court
proceedings.

(4) Whether, at the time of the current crime or arrest, the
defendant was on probation, parole, or on another form of
supervised release pending trial, sentencing, appeal, or completion
of sentence for an offense under federal law, or the law of this or
any other state.

(5) The nature and seriousness of the risk to the safety of any
other person or the community posed by the defendant’s release,
if applicable.

(6) The recommendation of Pretrial Assessment Services
obtained using a validated risk assessment instrument.

(7) The impact of detention on the defendant’s family
responsibilitiesand community ties, employment, and participation
in education.

(8) Any proposed plan of supervision.

(9) If adefendant isreleased from custody following a preventive
detention hearing, the court, in the document authorizing the
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defendant’s release, shall notify the defendant of both of the
following:

(1) All the conditions, if any, to which the releaseis subject, in
amanner sufficiently clear and specific to serve asa guidefor the
defendant’s conduct.

(2) The penalties for and other consequences of violating a
condition of release, which may include the immediate arrest or
issuance of a warrant for the defendant’s arrest.

1320.21. (a) Upon a showing of newly discovered evidence,
facts, or material change in circumstances, the prosecution or
defense may file a motion to reopen a preventive detention hearing
or for a new hearing at any time beforetrial. The court, onitsown
motion, may reopen a preventive detention hearing based on newly
discovered evidence, facts, or a material changein circumstances
brought to the court’s attention by Pretrial Assessment Services.

(b) Any motion for a hearing after theinitial preventive detention
hearing shall state the evidence or circumstances not known at
thetime of the preventive detention hearing or the material change
in circumstances warranting a reopened or new preventive
detention hearing, including whether there are conditions of
release that will reasonably assure public safety and the
defendant’s return to court as required.

(c) Upon request of the victim of the crime, the victim shall be
given notice by the prosecution of the reopened preventive
detention hearing. If requested, the victim shall be given a
reasonabl e opportunity to be heard on the matter of the defendant’s
custody status.

(d) The court may grant the motion to reopen a preventive
detention hearing or for a new hearing upon good cause shown.

(e) The court’s determination regarding the custody status of
the defendant shall be made in accordance with the provisions of
this chapter.

1320.22. The court may issue a warrant for the defendant’s
arrest upon an ex parte application showing that the defendant
hasviolated a condition of release imposed by the court. Upon the
defendant’s arrest, his or her custody status shall be reviewed in
accordance with this chapter.

1320.23. (a) If the court issues an arrest warrant, or a bench
warrant based upon a defendant’s failure to appear in court as
required, or upon allegations that the defendant has violated a
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condition of pretrial or postconviction supervision, the court may
indicate on the face of the warrant whether, at the time the
defendant is arrested on the warrant, the defendant should be
booked and released, detained for an initial review, detained
pending arraignment, or detained pending a hearing on the
violation of supervision.

(b) If the prosecution, law enforcement, or supervising agency
regquests a warrant with a custody status for the defendant other
than book and release, the agency shall provide the court with the
factorsjustifying a higher level of supervision or detention.

(c) The court’srelease or detention indication on the warrant
shall be binding on the arresting and booking agency and the
custody facility, but is not binding on any subsequent decision by
acourt or Pretrial Assessment Services. Theindication is, however,
onefactor that may be considered by Pretrial Assessment Services
or the court when determining the person’s custody status in
subsequent proceedings.

(d) If the person is arrested on a misdemeanor warrant, the
determination of the person’s custody status shall start with the
procedures set forth in Section 1320.8. If the person is arrested
on a felony warrant, the determination of the person’s custody
status shall start with the procedures set forth in Section 1320.9.

Article8. Administrative Responsibilities of the Judicial Council

1320.24. (a) TheJudicial Council shall adopt California Rules
of Court and forms, as needed, to do all of the following:

(1) Prescribe the proper use of pretrial risk assessment
information by the court when making pretrial release and
detention decisions that take into consideration the safety of the
public and victims, the due process rights of the defendant, specific
characteristics or needs of the defendant, and availability of local
resources to effectively supervise individuals while maximizing
efficiency.

(2) Describetheelementsof “ validation,” addressthe necessity
and frequency of validation of risk assessment tools on local
populations, and address the identification and mitigation of any
implicit bias in assessment instruments.

(3) Prescribe standards for review, release, and detention by
Pretrial Assessment Services and the court, that shall include a
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standard authorizing prearraignment detention if there is a
substantial likelihood that no nonmonetary condition or
combination of conditions of pretrial supervision will reasonably
assure public safety or the appearance of the person as required.

(4) Prescribethe parametersof thelocal ruleof court authorized
in Section 1320.11, taking into consideration the safety of the
public and the victims, the due process rights of the defendant,
and availability of local resources to effectively supervise
individual s while maximizing efficiency.

(5) Prescribe the imposition of pretrial release conditions,
including the designation of risk levels or categories.

(b) TheJudicial Council shall identify and define the minimum
required data to be reported by each court. Courts shall submit
data twice a year to the Judicial Council. Data will include, but
not be limited to, the number of incidences in which individuals
are:

(1) Assessed using a validated risk assessment tool, and the risk
level of those individuals.

(2) Released on own recognizance or supervised own
recognizance pursuant to:

(A) Subdivision (b) of Section 1320.10.

(B) Subdivision (c) of Section 1320.10.

(C) Section 1320.12, disaggregated by risk level.

(D) Section 1320.13, disaggregated by risk level.

(3) Detained at:

(A) Arraignment, disaggregated by risk level.

(B) A pretrial detention hearing, disaggregated by risk level.

(4) Released pretrial on own recognizance or on supervised
own recognizance rel ease who:

(A) Fail to appear at a required court appearance.

(B) Have chargesfiled for a new crime.

(5) Considered for release or detention at a preventive detention
hearing.

(c) Pursuant to a contract under subdivision (a) of Section
1320.26, courts may require the entity providing pretrial
assessment servicesto report the data in this section to the Judicial
Council, where appropriate.

(d) Onanannual basis, each court shall provide the following
information to the Judicial Council:
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(1) Whether the court conducts prearraignment reviews pursuant
to Section 1320.13.

(2) The estimated amount of time required for making release
and detention decisions at arraignment and preventive detention
hearings.

(3 The validated risk assessment tool used by Pretrial
Assessment Services.

(e) The Judicial Council shall do all of the following:

(1) Compile and maintain a list of validated pretrial risk
assessment tools including those that are appropriate to assess
for domestic violence, sex crimes, and other crimes of violence.
The Judicial Council shall consult with Pretrial Assessment
Services and other stakeholdersin compiling thelist of assessment
tools.

(2) Collect data as prescribed in subdivision (b).

(3) Train judges on the use of pretrial risk assessment
information when making pretrial rel ease and detention decisions,
and on the imposition of pretrial release conditions.

(4) In consultation with the Chief Probation Officers of
California, assist courtsin devel oping contracts with local public
entities regarding the provision of pretrial assessment services.

(5) On or before January 1, 2021, and every other year
thereafter, submit a report to the Governor and the Legislature
documenting program implementation activities and providing
data on program outputs and outcomes. The initial report shall
focus on program implementation, and subsequent reports shall
contain the data described in subdivision (b). A report to be
submitted pursuant to this paragraph shall be submitted in
compliance with Section 9795 of the Government Code.

(6) Develop, in collaboration with the superior courts, an
estimate of the amount of time taken at arraignment to make a
release or detention determination when the determination is
initially made at arraignment, and the estimated amount of time
required for a preventive detention hearing.

(7) Convene a panel of subject matter experts and judicial
officers to carry out the responsibilities described in subdivision
(&) of Section 1320.25 and make the information available to
courts.

1320.25. (a) The panel of experts and judicial officers as set
forth in paragraph (7) of subdivision (e) of Section 1320.24 shall
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designate “ low; “ medium,” and “ high” risk levels based upon
the scores or levels provided by the instrument for use by Pretrial
Assessment Servicesin carrying out their responsibilities pursuant
to Section 1320.9.

(b) The Chief Justice shall designate four individuals with
specific subject matter expertise on scoring pretrial risk assessment
instruments and three judicial officerswith criminal law expertise,
one of whom shall be the chair, to serve on this panel. At least one
of the experts must have expertise in the potential impact of bias
in risk assessment instruments in addition to scoring risk
assessments.

1320.26. (a) The courts shall establish pretrial assessment
services. The services may be performed by court employees or
the court may contract for those services with a qualified local
public agency with relevant experience.

(b) Before the court decidesto not enter into a contract with a
qualified local public agency, the court shall find that agency will
not agree to perform this function with the resources available or
does not have the capacity to perform the function.

(o) If noqualified local agency will agreeto performthispretrial
assessment function for a superior court, and the court elects not
to perform this function, the court may contract with a new local
pretrial assessment services agency established to specifically
performthisrole.

(d) For the purpose of the provision of pretrial assessment
services, the court may not contract with a qualified local public
agency that has primary responsibility for making arrests and
detentions within the jurisdiction.

(e) Pretrial assessment services shall be performed by public
empl oyees.

() Notwithstanding subdivision (h), the Superior Court of the
County of Santa Clara may contract with the Office of Pretrial
Services of the County of Santa Clara to provide pretrial
assessment services within the County of Santa Clara and that
office shall be eligible for funding allocations pursuant to
subdivision (c) of Section 1320.27 and Section 1320.28.

(g) On or before February 1, 2019, the presiding judge of the
superior court and the chief probation officer of each county, or
the director of the County of Santa Clara’s Office of Pretrial
Services for that county, shall submit to the Judicial Council a
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letter confirming their intent to contract for pretrial assessment
services pursuant to this section.

(h) For the purposes of this section:

(1) “Pretrial Assessment Services” does not include supervision
of persons released under this chapter.

(2) A*qualifiedlocal public agency” isonewith experiencein
all of the following:

(A) Relevant expertise in making risk-based determinations,

(B) Making recommendationsto the courts pursuant to Section
1203.

(C) Supervising offenders in the community.

(D) Employing peace officers.

1320.27. (a) On or before January 10 of each year, the
Department of Finance, in consultation with the Judicial Council
and the Chief Probation Officers of California, shall estimate the
level of funding needed to adequately support the pretrial
assessiment services provided pursuant to this chapter. The estimate
shall be based on a methodol ogy devel oped by the Department of
Finance, in consultation with the Judicial Council of California,
that will incor porate the estimated number of defendants charged
with a criminal offense who receive a risk assessment, direct and
indirect costs associated with conducting risk assessments, and
all costs associated with making release and detention decisions
by the court and pretrial services. The estimate shall also reflect
the direct and indirect cost of staff necessary to perform this
function. The department shall publish its estimate and transmit
it to the Legislature at the time of the submission of the Governor’s
Budget pursuant to Section 12 of Article IV of the California
Constitution.

(b) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, the Judicial Council
shall allocate funds to local courts for Pretrial Assessment
Services. Funds shall be allocated after consultation with key
stakeholders, including court executives, representatives of
employees, and the Chief Probation Officers of California. As
determined by the Judicial Council, the allocation shall include a
base amount to support pretrial assessment services across the
state and additional funding based on appropriate criteria. The
Judicial Council shall consider regional variances in costs, pay
scales, and other factors when making allocation determinations.
The statewide all ocation of the annual funding for pretrial services
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shall be adopted by the Judicial Council at a public meeting and
shall be published publicly.

(c) All fundsfor pretrial assessment services shall be spent on
direct and indirect costs exclusively related to the delivery of those
services. Local courtscontracting for pretrial assessment services
entering into contracts pursuant to Section 1320.26 shall provide
al fundsreceived through thisallocation directly to the contracting
public entity.

(d) Local public entitiesreceiving an allocation pursuant to this
section shall separately account for these funds and annually
certify that funds have been spent in accordance with relevant
state law, including the requirements of this section.

(e) Funds allocated pursuant to this section shall supplement
and not supplant current local funding to support pretrial
assessment services.

1320.28. (a) By January 10 of each year, the Department of
Finance, in consultation with the Judicial Council and the Chief
Probation Officers of California, shall estimate the level of
resources needed to adequately support the provision of pretrial
supervision services provided pursuant to this chapter. The
estimate shall reflect the number of individuals being supervised
and thelevel of supervision required. The estimate shall also reflect
thedirect and indirect cost of personnel necessary to provide these
services. The department shall publish its estimate and transmit
it to the Legislature at the time of the submission of the Governor’s
Budget pursuant to Section 12 of Article IV of the California
Constitution.

(b) Upon appropriation by the Legidature, the Department of
Finance shall allocate funds to local probation departments for
pretrial supervision services. For the purposes of this subdivision,
the County of Santa Clara’s Office of Pretrial Services shall be
eligiblefor funding within that county. In allocating the funds, the
department shall consider regional variancesin costs, pay scales,
and other factors when making allocation determinations.
Allocations shall include a base portion to support pretrial
supervision across the state, and an additional amount based at
least in part on the county’s population of adults between 18 and
50 yearsof age, and local arrest rates. The Department of Finance
shall consult with the Judicial Council, the Chief Probation
Officers of California, and key stakeholders, including
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representatives of employees, when adopting the annual allocation
methodol ogy.

(c) All funds for pretrial supervision shall be spent on direct
and indirect costs exclusively related to the delivery of these
services. All funds appropriated to support pretrial services shall
be allocated to local entities to support pretrial supervision.

(d) Local publicentitiesreceiving an allocation pursuant to this
section shall separately account for these funds and annually
certify that funds have been spent in accordance with relevant
state law, including the requirements of this section.

(e) Local public entities shall only be eligible for this funding
when they contract with a court for the provision of pretrial
assessment services.

() Funds allocated pursuant to this section shall supplement
and not supplant current local funding to support pretrial
assessment services.

1320.29. By January 10 of each year, the Department of
Finance, in consultation with the Judicial Council, shall estimate
the level of resources needed to adequately support the Judiciary’s
wor kload under this chapter. The estimate shall reflect the number
of cases where the court is making detention determinations at
arraignment, the volume of preventive detention hearings, the
average amount of time required to make these determinations
and to conduct the hearings, administrative costs associated with
contracts for pretrial assessment services, and other factors
relating to the Judiciary’s workload pursuant to this act. The
estimate shall also reflect average direct and indirect cost per
minute of trial court proceedings. The department shall publish
its estimate and transmit it to the Legidature at the time of the
submission of the Governor’s Budget pursuant to Section 12 of
Article 1V of the California Constitution.

1320.30. (a) Upon appropriation by the Legislature, the Board
of State and Community Corrections shall contract with an
academic institution, public policy center, or other research entity
for an independent evaluation of the act that enacted this section,
particularly of theimpact of the act by race, ethnicity, gender, and
income level. This evaluation shall be submitted to the Secretary
of the Sate Senate and the Chief Clerk of the Sate Assembly by
no later than January 1, 2024.
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(b) Beginning in the 201920 fiscal year, state funds shall
supplement, not supplant, local funds allocated to pretrial
supervision, assessments, services or other purposes related to
pretrial activities, excluding detention.

1320.31. (a) Itistheintent of the Legidaturethat, to the extent
practicable, priority for available jail capacity shall be for the
postconviction popul ation.

(b) The Legidature finds and declares that implementation of
this chapter will require funds necessary to support pretrial risk
assessment services, pretrial supervision, increased trial court
workload, and necessary statewide activities to support effective
implementation. These funds are reflected in the most recent longer
term state spending plan and will be subject to appropriation in
the annual Budget Act.

1320.32. Commencing October 1, 2019, all referencesin this
code to “bail” shall refer to the procedures specified in this
chapter.

1320.33. (a) Defendants released on bail before October 1,
2019, shall remain on bail pursuant to the terms of their release.

(b) Defendants in custody on October 1, 2019, shall be
considered for release pursuant to Section 1320.8, and, if not
released, shall receive a risk assessment and be considered for
release or detention pursuant to this chapter.

1320.34. This chapter shall become operative on October 1,
20109.

SEC. 5. To the extent practicable, Judicial Council shall
coordinate with the Chief Probation Officers of California to
provide training efforts, conduct joint training, and otherwise
collaborate in necessary startup functions to carry out this act.

SEC. 6. If the Commission on State Mandates deter mines that
this act contains costs mandated by the state, reimbursement to
local agencies and school districts for those costs shall be made
pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Section 17500) of Division
4 of Title 2 of the Government Code.
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Immigration of Children

Since 2014, several thousand unaccompanied children have crossed the border each year. They are known
federally as “unaccompanied alien children (UAC)”; in CA, they are known as “unaccompanied undocumented
minors (UUM)”. All unaccompanied minors detained by the US Customs and Border Protection (USCBP),
including those rendered unaccompanied by the federal government’s recent “zero tolerance” policy that
separated families crossing the border, are required by federal law to be transferred within 72 hours to the
custody of the US Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR). Nationally, about 2,500 children were separated
from their parents as a result of the “zero tolerance” policy announced on April 6, 2018.

ORR is responsible for the care and supervision of children in its custody, including the provision of
health care, education, and legal services. ORR also is responsible for the placement of children,
seeking out family, extended family relatives, and other forms of sponsorship. Once children are placed,
ORR no longer has these responsibilities. When these placement options are not available, children may be
placed in state-licensed children’s residential settings that may have contracts with ORR. These are the same
CDSS-licensed settings (homes or foster family agency-supervised homes) used for foster youth, special
education, children with disabilities, and voluntary private placements.

ORR contracts directly with some of these facilities in California, for shelter, foster care, case management,
education, and medical and mental health services to these minors. CDSS is not informed when these
contracts are signed, and does not have copies of these contracts. CDSS therefore does not have access
to information about these minors, except through ORR itself, unless obtained during a licensing
inspection or investigation. On June 25, 2018, the federal Health and Human Services’ Assistant Secretary
for Preparedness and Response indicated that 47 children separated from their parents have been placed in
California, but also indicated that further updates would not be available. On July 22, ORR indicated it has
jurisdiction for 300 minors in California, inclusive of separated children and those originally arriving
unaccompanied.

As the licensing entity, the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) ensures that each licensed facility
meets the State’s health and safety and staffing requirements. These laws can be found beginning with
Section 1500 of Chapter 3, Division 2, of the California Health and Safety Code and the regulations can be
found in Title 22, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations. Links to both can be found at
http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov, and on the “California Code of Regulations” button at https://oal.ca.gov,
respectively. Recent inspection reports for all residential group homes for children licensed by CDSS are
available on CDSS’ children’s residential facility transparency website:
http://www.cdss.ca.gov/inforesources/Community-Care-Licensing/Facility-Search-Welcome. It is our
understanding that ORR also contracts with Yolo County for use of its juvenile probation detention facility, over
which CDSS does not have jurisdiction. In late June 2018, the CDSS visited all licensed facilities we are
aware of that are being used by ORR, and found no licensing concerns.

Please note that in order to protect the personal privacy of foster family homes, and the certified family homes
and resource families of foster family agencies, and to preserve the security and confidentiality of the children
in those homes, state statute exempts from disclosure names, addresses, and other identifying information of
these facilities. DSS therefore generally is prohibited under the Public Records Act and the Information
Practices Act of 1977 from disclosing this information (see Health & Safety Code 81536(b)). CDSS, as a state
licensing agency, also has a duty to protect the privacy, health, and welfare of children in residential care
facilities, and to avoid further disruption and traumatization to their lives. These concerns clearly outweigh the
public interest, if any, that might be served by disclosure of such records (see Government Code §6255), or
the frequent visitation of the licensed homes where they are placed.

The CDSS continues to monitor developments closely to ensure the health and safety of unaccompanied
minors in California. Questions can be directed to CDSS, either to Megan Lape, Federal Legislative
Coordinator, at megan.lape@dss.ca.gov, or to Michael Weston, Public Information Officer, at
michael.weston@dss.ca.gov.
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